
PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

To: Megan S. Rogers, Interim Executive Director 

From: Mark E. Bannon, Investigator 

Re: C13-006- James Cherof, City of Boynton Beach 

• Background 

On February 15, 2013, COE staff received sworn complaint from David Fleering, containing allegations that 
Respondent James Cherof, contracted City Attorney for the City of Boynton Beach (the City} had violated the Palm 
Beach County Code of Ethics by failing to timely provide a videotape to Complainant which Respondent had 
determined was a public record. Complainant alleged that this lack of timely response to his valid public records 
request was done for the purpose of allowing Sarah Marquez-Rodriguez, wife of suspended City Mayor Jose 
Rodriguez, an opportunity to file court action to stop the release of this video tape. Complainant also alleges that 
Respondent provides legal advice to the Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA} under a 
separate contract, which he states is involved in a lawsuit with a former employee. Complainant believes that 
Respondent "suppressed the videotape to shield testimony made by Mrs. Rodriguez to the Boynton Beach Police 
of her knowledge of a personal vendetta against the former CRA employee." 

During a telephone conversation between COE Interim Executive Director Megan Rogers and Complainant, he 
further alleged that Respondent's actions in failing to produce the video was done to assist Mayor Rodriguez as 
well as the CRA in a lawsuit by former CRA Director Lisa Bright, who alleged in her lawsuit that she was fired from 
her position as a result of rejecting then Mayor Rodriguez' sexual advances.1 During this conversation with 
Director Megan Rogers, Complainant was advised that because the first allegation within the complaint alleged a 
violation of state law (specifically Chapter 119, Florida Statutes regarding Public Records}, and not the PBC Code of 
Ethics, COE had no jurisdiction over state public records law. Complainant advised Director Rogers that he 
believed the actions of Respondent in failing to timely produce public records after his lawful request was a 
violation of Section 2-443(b}, Corrupt misuse of official position based on the alleged reasons he failed to do so. 

• Inquiry information 

The initial"delay" in providing the video to Complainant was based on the fact that the request was received one 
(1} day prior to a non-working weekend (the City is closed on Friday, Saturday and Sunday each week, the request 
was received by Respondent on a Thursday}, and that Respondent needed to research the public records laws as 
they related to the video, and make a determination of whether the video was a public record. The next working 
day (Monday} Complaint was advised that the video would be available to him at 4:00 PM Tuesday. This time 
period of one (1} day after the determination was made that the video was a public document subject to release to 
Complainant was not "unreasonable." Further, Complaint alleges that even this delay was to allow an action to be 
filed in court to stop the release is undermined by the short time period mentioned, and Respondent's letter to 
attorney Fronstin advising that he would not delay release of the video once it was determined to be a public 
record subject to release. 

Prior to the release on the following Tuesday, an action was filed in PBC Circuit Court to prevent the video from 
being released. Respondent chose to maintain the "status quo" and not release the video pending the outcome of 
this action and direction from the court. While the court did later rule that the video was a public record and 
should have been released, Respondent's action of not releasing the video while the case was pending do not rise 
to the level of "corrupt" as defined by the code. Respondent, as the City Attorney, made a strategic decision in an 
attempt to protect his client (the City} from further litigation should the court rule against the Complainant. The 
fact that the court ultimately found for the Complaint, and awarded attorney's fees, does not make this strategic 

1 PBC Circuit Court case# 2010 CA 017387XXXX MB, was filed in July 2010 by Lisa Bright naming the City, the CRA, and Mayor Rodriguez as 
defendants. In July 2010 this case was dismissed based on a negotiated settlement. A second action was filed in March 2011 under case #2011 
CA 003507XXXX MB naming the City, and the CRA as defendants and is currently ongoing. 
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decision rise to the level of a "corrupt" action. Further, Complaint's allegation that Respondent was attempting to 
influence an unrelated civil case for Jose Rodriguez, who was a named defendant in this case cannot be true, since 
the case in which he was a defendant had been dismissed based on a mediated settlement agreement several 
months prior to this event. 

• Conclusion 

Staff believes there are no reasonably trustworthy facts and circumstances for the Commission on Ethics to 
conclude that the above listed actions by Respondent violated the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics, and 
recommends that this Complaint be DISMISSED as LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT. 
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February 26, 2013 

James Cherof, Esquire 
Goren, Cherof, Doody & Ezrol, P.A. 
3099 E. Commercial Blvd., Suite 200 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33308 

Re: C13-006 

Dear Mr. Cherof, 

Commissioners 
Manuel Farach, Chair 

Robin N. Fiore, Vice Chair 
Ronald E. Harbison 

Daniel T. Galo 

Patricia L. Archer 

Interim Executive Director 
Megan C. Rogers 

Sent via email only to: jcherof@cityattv.com 

This is to inform you that a complaint was filed against you in the above referenced matter on February 14, 2013. 
Attached please find a copy of the complaint as well as additional documents prepared by the Commission on Ethics 
Staff. This information is not a public record until probable cause is found or the complaint dismissed by the 
Commission. 

On March 7, 2013, this matter will be heard by the Commission on Ethics. For the reasons contained in the reports, 
Staff is recommending that the complaint be dismissed. 

You are not required to attend the executive session; however, if you wish to attend, the executive session will take 
place at the following time and location: 

March 7, 2013- 2:15 pm 
Palm Beach County Governmental Center 

301 North Olive Avenue 
12th Floor McEaddy Conference Room 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

As indicated, it will be the Commission on Ethics Staff recommendation that the above referenced complaint be 
dismissed . If the Commission on Ethics does not dismiss the complaint, no other action will be taken at that time 
and you will be notified of any future proceedings or requirements. 

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the above, please feel free to contact me at 561-233-0736. 

Sincerely, 

~ers {!' Kry--
lnterim Executive Director 

Attachments 
MCR/gal 

2633 Vista Parkway, West Palm Beach, FL 33411 561.233.0724 FAX: 561.233.0735 
Hotline: 877.766.5920 E-mail: ethics@palmbeachcountyethics.com 

Website: www.palmbeachcountyethics.com 



PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 
2633 Vista Parkway, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 

Hotline: 877-766-5920 or 561-233-0724 

COMPLAINT FORM 

1. Complainant (Person bringing Complaint) Add pllges, if necessary. 
Please li'it a1 David Floerihg to be contllcted. Our preference is email. 
Name: Eastern Towing & Auto Body_ E-Mail 
Address: 417 NE 6th Avenue 
City: Boynton Beach, FL 33435 Zip: 

Home#: 561-685-3725 Cell#: 
dfloering@aol.com --------

2. Respondent ~,_rerson agau1st whom complaint is made)Add puges, ifnece!l:mr.r. 
Pl.ease provitle ai much iuformatiofl as possible. 

Name: 

Address: 

City: 

Home#: 

Title/Office 

James A Cherof 
Goren, Cherof, Doody & Ezrol, P .A 
3099 East Commercial Blvd, Suite 200 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33308 
954-771-4500 X304 
jcherof@cityatty. com 

City Attorney James Cherof 
100 E. Boynton Beach Blvd. 
Boynton Beach, Florida 33435 
561-742-6000 

3. IF J<N{)WN, CHECK THE BOX OR BOXES TH.A T APPLY 
[3f'A11egation is against person in O Allegation is about County: 

County/Municipal Government . Whistleblower Retaliation 

4. STATEMENT OF FACTS BASED ON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE 
In a separate attachment, please describe in detail the facts and actions that are the basis of your complaint, including 
the dates when the actions occurred. Also attach any relevant documents as well as names and contact information of 
persons who may be witnesses to the actions. If known, indicate the section of the ordinance yon believe is being 
violated. For further instructions, see page 2 of this form. 

5. OATH STATE OF FI.({}RfDA (\) 

COUNTY OF1~\ VV\ b_.u.\:\ 
Sworn to (or affin!:d) .and subscribed before me 

this n day of ~\o '2012, by 

(Name of Person Making Statement) 

who is personally known to me __ or produced 

identification __ . Type of identification 

produced: 

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public) 



James Cherof has two separate contracts with the City of Boynton Beach and the City's 
Community Redevelopment Agency CRA) to provide legal services. The contracts are 
valued at approximately $800,000 annually. My complaint is James Cherof has 
repeatedly violated Public Records Law of FSS Chapter 119. 

• On March 2010, Jose Rodriguez was elected Mayor of Boynton Beach. 
• Mayor Jose Rodriguez is married to Sarah Marquez Rodriguez. 
• City Attorney Cherof willfully delayed a response to a 09/21/11 public records 

request for a copy of the videotape between the Mayor's wife, Sarah Rodriguez 
and the Boynton Beach Police Department. 

• City Attorney Cherof notified Mrs. Rodriguez of the public records request thru 
Boynton Beach Police Chief Matt lmmler to give her a "heads up." 

• City Attorney Cherof was paid by the taxpayers for a legal opinion to determine if 
the videotape was a public record. 

• City Attorney Cherof ruled the videotape was a public record but delayed access 
to the videotape in order for Mrs. Rodriguez to file a lawsuit. 

• City Attorney Cherof provides legal counsel to the CRA which has an active 
lawsuit from a former employee. He suppressed the videotape to shield 
testimony made by Mrs. Rodriguez to the Boynton Beach Police of her 
knowledge of her husband's personal vendetta against the former CRA 
employee. 

• City Attorney Cherof failed to disclose his conduct of assisting Mayor Rodriguez 
and his wife, Sarah Rodriguez, a third party, to the remaining four City 
Commissioners. 

• City Attorney Cherof on his own authority and ignoring City Procurement Code 
engaged a third party legal vendor, his preferred vendor for the past 20 years, to 
represent the City in a lawsuit filed as a direct result of his conduct. Not 
providing legal representation for his own actions cost the taxpayers double. 

• City of Boynton Beach released the Sarah Rodriguez and Boynton Beach Police 
videotape six months later by court order on March 6, 2012. 

• According to the ruling on June 18, 2012, the Defendant (City of Boynton Beach) 
unlawfully refused to permit inspection and/or copying of video tape that was 
ruled a public record by City Attorney Cherof. 

• James Cherof and the firm of Goren, Cherof, Doody & Ezrol, P.A. have provided 
legal services to the City of Boynton Beach since 1990 without review or 
Request for Proposal or Qualifications for the duration. 

• James Cherof authored the City of Boynton Beach Ordinance No. 10-021 and 
received taxpayer compensation for this work as per his contract. 

• Ordinance No. 10-021 adopting the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics and 
created the Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics effective June 1, 2011 

• Ordinance No. 1 0-021 governs vendor contract services including the contract 
between the City Commission and the firm Goren, Cherof, Doody & Ezrol, P.A. 

• City Attorney Cherof violated adopted Ordinance No. 10-021 by engaging in 
"unlawful conduct" as outlined in Judge Catherine Brunson's Order dated: June 
18,2012. 



Witness List: 

Suspended Mayor Jose Rodriguez- 561-628-5792 
Sarah Rodriguez- 561-460-3500 
Boynton Police Chief and Attorney Matt Immler- 561-742-6000 
Sgt. Paul Sheridan- 561-742-6133 
Attorney Mike Burke- 954-463-0100 
Fonner City Commissioner Marlene Ross- 561-644-3610 
City Commissioner and Attorney Steven Holzman- 561-742-6010 
Mayor Woodrow Hay- 561-742-6010 
Fonner City Commissioner Bill Orlove- 561-740-0217 
Attorney Isidro Garcia- 561-832-7732 
Herbert Suss- 561-734-9984 
City Clerk Janet Prainito- 561-742-6061 
City Paralegal Lynn Swanson- 561-742-6000 
Attorney Dan Miller- 561-832-3300 
Attorney Guy Fronstin- 561-44 7-4011 
Palm Beach County State Attorney Latosha Lowe-Goode- 561-355-7100 
Boynton Beach City Manager Lori LaVerriere- 561-742-6010 
Joel Chandler ofwww.FOGV/ ATCH.org 



Request submitted by: 

CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH 
REQUEST FOR PUBUC RECORD INFORMATION 

NAMEJ .VH ~~;;- -- ---;:/o ~ :Z Jn ·e; ------

::::;::rA:_~~-~~~[-~;=-7=---=----=.)7,=-~E==-"=?~.~~~~-=·~=,v~-~=~=--==-=-======~========~~, 
CITY: [J$~v;J /cJ~ -- B~ -- ---- -- ---~ srATE: f!;r~d~- --JzrP cooEd 3 )z).?s I 
PHONE NUMBER:r --p~}~:?Jt9- </i5:6---~FAXNUMBER:r- ~/d?f~p:;;;::;, -~ 

1. You may inspect the requested records v...'ithout charge unless the nature or volume requires extensive derical or supervisory 
assistance in which case you will .be advised of a spedal service charge. (Extensive defined as taking more than 15 minutes to 
~ocate, review for confidential information, copy and re-fife the requested material). Department of Administration Hearing -
FACC 12/97, Vol. XVII, NO. 3) 

2. Plain paper copies shall be furnished upon payment of$ .15 1f the paper is copied on one side and $ .20 if the paper is copied on 
boih sides. 

3. Copies of microfiche shall be furnished upon payment of$ .25 per page (copied on one side of paper only) 

4. Certification of documentations shall be charged a $1.00 per page. 

4. Used cassette tapes shaH be furnished at a charye of $1.00 each. 

DATE COMPLETED: 

FORWARDED TO CITY DEPARTMENT: 

~~~~r=;~~~ DEPARTMENT(S): C~ \ ~D\\ \ (L~ ( · 
.. PLEASE FORWARD AU RESPONSES TO THE o:rY Cf..ERK'S OFFICE FOR FORWARDING TG THE(] I'}'\\\\ 

REQUESTING PARTY AND FOR CLOSEOUT OF THE REQUESf. - \ \// 

~ INCWDE A COVERSHEET THAT ITEMIZES THE COSTS TO THE REQUESITNG PARTY (e.g.r number of ~\{Ui 
photocopiesr cds1 diskettesr Iabar-, etc.) · 

S:\CC\WP\Public Records Requests\PUBUC RECORDS REQUEST- 1 ~ ~~ \ot_a:!.w 
8 S : l ~ld 6 I d3S ll t\/~r ~'AK 

l _j{JJ L) 



tiU Y l\1 1 Ul'l l::H::,ALI-i YULlL£, lJDY 1 

BOYNTON BEACI-I, FL 
Incident Report #11036375 

Yage ..L u1 .4 

Not For Public Re1eas~ - - Date/Time:Printed'Wed Sep 21 11·22:42 EDT 20By: gittos ·- - . -
:Case Title Location 

J.35 NE 1ST AVE 
Date/Time Reported Date/Time Occurred 
08/06/2011 16:36:00 to 

Incident Type/Offense 
POLICE ASSIST OTHER(PASZ) 

MERCEDES 

RODRIGUEZ, JOSE 

(cell) 

(home) 

(cell) 

1330, I was contacted by Sgt Sheridan and instructed to 

on this date to meet with (W/F DOB: 11/01/1972) 

Sarah Mercedes in reference to a dometic related dispute. Marquez is 

Jose Rodriguez. 

08/06/2011 at around 1500, I met with Marquez at BBPD. Sgt Sheridan and I 

greeted her at the lobby door and came directly into our recorded interview room 

of the detective bureau. Marquez told me that she currently lives with 

tinued on next 

BEACH, 



royc .c.J ut-

Not For Public Release Date Tune Pnnte d : 'ViTed Sep 21 __ :2 : _.,: ~ :.t 5y: g:L;_..'COS 11 2 a~ =n= 20B . ~· 
taseTitle ocation 

135 NE 1ST AVE 

Date/Time Reported Date/Time Occurred 
o 8 I o 6/2 o 11 16 : 3 6 : o o to 
ncident Type/Offense 
POLICE ASSIST OTrlER (PASZl 

(Logan) who is 11 years old and lives -~lith them, but was 
in Phoenix with family. Marquez told me that Jose has a 15 year old 

{Jost) who primarily lives with his mother (Sue Shlli~ate) in 

contacted Chief of Police Immler earlier on this date and 

As a result, she was told to come to BBPD to meet with 

She has been married to Jose for ruJout one and one half years and 

since it'a inception. The two argue 

outinely and she stated that Jose is verbally abusive. Jose has locked her out 

f her own home from time to time and has attempted to keep her from financial 

they both have together. Marquez denied any type of physical 

;:he couple. Marq'.J.ez said that 

se has gotten mad and punched holes into the walls, but that there were never 

attached to these actions. A copy of the video/audio was collected 

turned into evidence. Marquez did not make any statements or 

that met the threshold of a violation of Florida law. Marquez 

she was going to seek an attorney during normal business hours. She 

told that we would be more than willing to stand by as she went to her home 

pick up belongings, but that we had no authority to force either party to 

te their marital home. Marquez advised that more than likely she would go 

a friend or her ex- husband (Neil Peiman- 12/15/1946). 

interview ended and Marquez was given business cards of both Sgt Sheridan 

VIDEO FOR FURTHER. 

classified as a police assist and is closed pending any other 



CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH 
REQUEST FOR PUBUC RECORD INFORMATION 

Request submitted by: 

NAJ1.1E: I DAVID FLOER!NG 

COMPANY NAME:~-------------------------------------------------~ 

ADDRESS: 1417 NE6THAVE 

CITY: jBoYNTON BEACH j ::, 1 ATE: florida jzrp CODE:._I3_34_3_s ___ _, 

PHONE NUMBER: f,_s_61_-3_6_9-4_3_5_6 ______ --ll FAX NUMBER: ...... ls_61_-3_6_S._43_7_1 ______ __. 

RECORDS REQUESTED: P:- C-0 fi01 iJ..C · ;tf/ I f/j/JGo fl9-r1.0 /jv;CJ, o 
:::C/1 b-G-"'2- r.l;cc.--./) 0 ,c- 7/l-y.L.?4/A.. rYt.tv....tA:::::-7::JG'). /1114·-=r[./lc [ 

tl!-1 &/Z-. j+J/?J.ou/L 6/r/n IZ9tv#!fo3~"1;?5J 
1. 

2. Plain paper copies shall be furnished upon payment of.$ .15 if the paper is copied on one side and $ .20 if the paper is copied on 
both sides. 

3. Copies of microfiche shall be furnished upon payment of !f .25 per page (copied on one side of paper only) 

4. Certification of documentations shall be charged a $1.00 per page. 

4. Used cassette tapes shall be f>Jrnished at a charge of $1.00 each. 

DATE OF REQUEST: l I 
SIGNA11JRE OF REQUESTING PARTY: 

DA 1 E COMPLEfED: BY DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEE: 

FORWARDED TO OTY DEPARTI"'ENT: DA-l t: RETURNED TO CITY UERK: 

FYI COPIES TO: 
TO THE RECEIVING DEPARTMENf(S)! 

• PLEASE FORWARD ALL RESPONSES TO THE CITY CLERK'S OFFICE FOR FORWARDING TO THE 
REQUESTING PARTY AND FOR CLOSEOUT OF THE REQUEST. 

• INCLUDE A COVERSHEET THAT ITEMIZES THE COSTS TO THE REQUESTING PARTY (e.g., number of 
photocopies, cds, diskettesr fabor1 etc.} 

5:\CC\WP\Public Records Requests\PUBUC RECORDS REQUEST-



~e Cl!j/_pf~ounton J!e~ch 
OFFICE OP THE Cln' AT7'0RNEY 

100 E. Ro;mton Beach llouhn,ard 
1'.0. Bo:;~/0 

Eoymon B~ach. 1:"/orida 33425-11310 
(561) 742-60)0 

FAX: (561) 742-6054 

September 22, 2011 

VIA FACSIMILE TO: 
561-369-4371 

Mr. David Fleering 
Eastern Auto Body & Glass 
417 N.E. 6th Avenue 
Boynton Beach, FL 33435 

Re: Public Records Request 

Dear Mr. Ploer.i:ng: 

Your pub Be records request received September 21) 2011. at 12:41 p.m. requesting "A copy of all 
video and audio interviews of Sarah Mercedes Marquez on or about August 6, 2011, Report 
#11 036375" has been forwarded. to· me by the City Records Custodian to evaluate whether the 
requested information is exempt from public records production. I am 1n the process of conducting 
that legs] review. Since the City is closed on Fridays 1 rnay not be able to obtain all the information 
necessary for my revjew but should be in a position to respond at the beginning of next week. 

Very. truly yours, 

-==s~ 
~' ~ James A. Chemf - ~ 

CITY ATTORNE. 

JAC/lms 

cc: Lori LaVerriere, Inter.i.m City manager 
G. Matthew Im.mler, ChjefofPoHce 
Janet M. Ptainito, City Clerk 

America's Gate-.vay to the Gu.Jfrtream 



SH.12. 2011 3:52PM 

GoReN. CHEROF, Doo~J'f & B:zRot, P.A. 

'"•u'" ~. a~At!l! 
J,ll\181 f., CtliFIQ, 
OC!lAl.D J, DOODY 
~:enRr ~.t;lll.o~ 
t.IICH/\J<~ D. C!Fllll.~O. Jll 
JU\.11! ~. ll.l~Jlq 
ll-'Vll) II. TOI..C:'ltl 

Guy Pftmet1n, BDQ.uire 
Law Office of Guy Ftonstin 
51S N. Flllglcr Orivo. Suhe 203 
We-st Palm Beacll, Ft ~3401 

·~"' 1(10 JO"' ~ ... ,, te••tttt~t, te')tttt"••• 
t~H \•uHJU", .lQiiiJ e~liQ! 

t'l1011t: ('$()· 71\, ,~,ot 
tl.lt! (tl~l 1Ht<tH 
Wlnl'.t!Wtt\y.>OIIl 

OhJ.41 U~-tii err.rt: 
"t(\ N.l J1""Jil ll~t.our 

t71111• JIJCJI, I\ ~H3& 
PJo(I)H~: !S.1!JN·•~OO 

September 22, 2()11 

R.e: City oftl~r. 'SedJI~. -.... , -lflllll·fl·l-tr 

~ar Mt. FtOtl!tln: 

..I"C0ll ~. HlUIQWJTl 
tlf,\HA H. I!IUD\5f!IIAN 
!H.t.CEY R. \VEIIIOER 
~~ntf(I~IIO< ~. oC .. HITI 

I h!vm reviewed your lett« of September 22, 2011. ~ Ciliof Matt Immla. rcgudfng t. recent 
mettl.ltg betW"eet\ yaur client Jl 2 • 0-and officers of th~ City of Boynton 
BeAch Police Department Tbc in!onna.tion to whit ~ you mft.kfl re!em~ce te aliio tht! subJe~t oh 
request for public record information submi~ by l cititMt on September 21, 2Q-lt. tam in the 
process <lf :m"iowms the pub He reeotdl reque!l a.r:d, by extension; tlic isau~m you ratie, which 
tnigliteonstltutt the ~\Uldt for ~tb.ting to produce the requosted documents. A copy of my 
letitt t:o DQYid Flaring, the individual whq ~ t.!te pu.b!ie .rt~cor~ toque Itt is attach~d for your 
tc'tfeow. 

lJursw.ttt tO your request, I wnt1nf<lrm }'O'U of t.he Cny'$ 6tct.5Jon. rega.rd.i.ng thO rel~ of the 
recoNI in ~tion when that d-QC\~ion hR.! ~en made. A! )'OU are Cf.'rt'tll.inly sware, the Florida 
P\lbll; Rotortls A~;t d(11:S not pmnit a custodian nf public rO<::Ords .to de.ldy tho production tlf 
recordr: once a determination hnJ been matte that !he rco'Otd.5 nre not c;~~e:mpt fuml production, 
A.eeoromgly, t am not in n po!ltion ro agree to any nx<:d delay In produ~ins thfl public rowroa to 
~od.ate your need to l.!.lltiatc ctrurt action \Q ~,How a c.our1 to J'\lle on tile :matter of rcl~ of 
MY dnettmtnl'J. Although t am reluct.snt w invl,W IW~atiO!l S.Blin.st tile City, you may wlsh to 

•n~t 7nn·~ TI~Q• 

J:,, t !.;tH>d 
17.T.~7~Dl~~ ~C!~l !TO?.i~rl~n 

~eSL61&t9s:w~•j >s:vt tl02-~e-d35 



St~. 22. 7011 3:52PM 

Oily Filmsttnt Bgq, 
Sepsem~ 21, 1011 
PAge Two 

No. l6S2 P. 3 

MlUJtte the timing of y~:mr cont=~p1o.ted coort &:Uon \.0 ~ ~tmt neeMmy to prott.ct your 
cllent,s IDlmt. 

JAC:tw 

CC: Lcrl LA Vemere, City MwasYJT 
l.net Prainito, C{ty Cl~ 
Matt.Jntmler. foUoe Chief 

,001 t00'4 ~~'9' 
!:u(;!: ;I~Od 

tzttznR<~~ ~~tql tr.n7t?1t~n 

10SL0~6t9StWDJJ 251~~ t~0~-L2-d3S 
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The CiW Q[B..o.ynto~.Beaclt 

Via facsimile to: 
561-802-4121 

VF!'JCE OF THE CIIT t1TT011N£Y 
I 00 5. Boynrmt Bca~;h Eou!ward 

P.O. BinJ/0 
/Joynton Beach, Pforlda 33425-0.110 

(56!) 712-6050 
FAX: (5151) 742-6054 

September 26~ 2011 

Guy Fronstin, Esquire 
Law Office of Guy Fronstin 
515 N. Flagler Drive, Ste. 203 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401. 

Re: City of Boynton Beach/Sarah Marquez-Rodriguez 

Dear Mr. Fronstin 

As I advised you in my letter of September 22, 2011, the City is processing a public records request 
filed by David Floering. I have reviewed tl1e circumstances which .led to the creation of documents 
and recordings which constitute public records. I have determined that the publicrecords were made 
in connection wiili the official business of the City Police Department and that they fall under 110 

exemption provided by Chapter 119, Florida Statutes or any othe:r. provision of Florida law. 
Accordingly, I wilt be advising Mr. Floerin.g, by copy of thjs letter, that he may examine the 
requested public records at 4:00p.m. Tuesday, September 27, 2011. 

v~ 
JAMES A. CHEROF 

Cc: .Lori LaVerriere, Interim City Manager 
G. Matthew Jmmler, Chief of Police 
DavidFloering via facsimile (561-369-4371) 

S:\CA\LET!'ERSIFronslin (PRR).doc 

America's Gazeway to lhe Gu(fst.ream 

l \ 



David FJoering 

417 ne 6th Ave 

Boynton Beach, Florida 33435 

561-436-8574 

To: James A. Cherof September 27, 2011 

Re: Public.records request/Sarah· Marquez-Rodriguez 

Sir, I have been waiting for my requested public record for 6 · 

days. Yesterday per my phon~ calls to James A Cherof and;his. 

ruling that the City of Boynton Beach must produce my 

requested records by 4pm today. 

Having come to city hall at 4 pm and still not receiving my 

requested records leaves me no choice but to seek a court 

order at a cost to the city for not producing the records in a 

timely manner. 

T9:J~ 
David Floering 

SO :1 ~ld LZ d3S LL. 

3JU.:JO SJit!JlJ A.UJ 
HJ\138 NO UV.08 30 All~ 



The 9i!Y (J[~oynton Beach 
OFFICF. OF T!-lE CT7l' Fl7TORN5Y 

100 E. Boynton Be(lch Boulevard 
P.O. 8o:r.JJ(I 

8o;mton ll~ach, Florida 33425-0310 
(56T) 742-6050 

FAX: (561) 742-6054 

September 28, 2011 

VIA FACSIMILE TO: 
561-369-4371 

Mr. David FloerJ.ng 
Eastern Auto Body & Glass 
417 N.E. 6th Avenue 
Boynton Beach, FL 33435 

Re: Public Records Request 

Dear Mr. Fleering: 

In response ta your September 25, 2011 request fo:· additional records, attached is a copy of the 
Petition for Writ of Prohibition that has been filed with supporting exhibits. In light of the pending 
litigation you were not provided with a copy of the "Iideo recorded interview and the City will not 
provide that docutnent to you until the court disposes ofthe Petition and provides direction to the 
Cily regarding the compe-ting claims; your demand :for public records and. the Confidential 
Petitioner's demand that the records be deemed con:Jdential. 

JAC/Jms 
Enc. 

Very truly yours, ,, 

J~~ 
CITY ATTORNEY 

cc: Lori LaVerriere, Interim City Manager 

America's Gateway to lhe Gulfstream 
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JOHNSON, ANSELMO, lVlURDOCH, BURKE, PIPER & HOCHMAN, P.A~ 

DAMIAN H. ALBERT, PA 
SCOTT D. AL8::ANDER, P.A. 
CHRISTOPHER AMBROSIO 
MICH.I\El T. BURKE 't 
HUDSON C. GILL 
JEFFREY L HOCHMAN, P.A. 
E. BRUCE JOHNSON· 
J. MARCOS MARTiNEZ 

.. BOARD CERTIFIED C!I'IL T?...JAL L.,JWTERS 
t JlDARD CE!rr!FI£D~-U'PETL;.T£ l...:tiTTERS 

Mr. David Floering 
Eastern Auto Body & Glass 
.417 Northeast 6thAvep.ue · 
Boynton Beach, Florida 33435 

A PROFESSIONAL .~SSOC!ATJON 

2455 E'\ST SUNRiSE BOULEVARD. 
SUITE 1000 

· FORT LAUDERDALE, FL33304 

(954/463:.01 00 Broward 
(305) 945-2000 Dade 

. (561) 640-7448 WPB 

TELECOPIER (954} 463-2444 

October"'\ 2011 

RE: Public Records Request 
S.R. vs. City ofBoyntonBeach 
Our File No. 281/31-396. 

Dear Mr. Floering: 

ROBERT E. MURDOCH 
MICHAEL R. PIPER ' 
ANASTASIA PROTO PAPADAKIS 
DAVID M. SCHWEIGER, P .. A. 
TAMARA M~ SCRUDDERSt 
CHRISTOPHER l. SMITH 
CHRISTOPHER J. STEARNS, P.A. 

RJ:.71RED: 
RONALD P. ANSELMO 
BURL F. GEORGE 

We have been retained to represent the Ci~r of Boynton Beach in the proceeding titled S.R. 
vs. Citv ofBovnton Beach, Case No. 2011 CA 014905:XXXX ME, regardingyom:public records 
request dated September 21, 2011. Enclosed pl,::ase find a copy of S.R.'s Petition, the City's 
response thereto, and counterclaim for declaratory relief. 

We are in the process of obtaining a hea:ing date and time for the Petition, the City's 
response thereto, and the City's claim for declaratory relief. Please advise if you would like to be 
notified of the hearing date and time. 

MTB/HCG/bbl 
Enclosures 
CC: Jim Cherof, Esquire 
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Governor suspends Boynton Beach mayor after arrest 

Related 

By Eliot Kleinberg and Michael LaForgia 

Palm Beach Post Staff Writers 

BOYNTON BEACH-As Gov. Rick Scotttodaysuspended Jose Rodriguez, the beleaguered Boynton Beach mayor, new 
details emerged about the genesis of a corruption investigation that led to the mayor's Thursday arrest. 

"I respect the governor's decision and look forward to the judicial process and the vindication of my name and status as 
mayor," Rodriguez, 49, said this evening in an email. He said he will not resign. 

Accused of abusing his office to quash a child-abuse investigation that targeted him, Rodriguez turned himself in Thursday 
to face a felony and two misdemeanor charges. He maintains his innocence. 

In publicizing the arrest, the State Attorney's Office said the corruption case hinged on the November reopening by city police 
of a probe into Rodriguez's treatment of his 11-year-old stepdaughter, a move that coincided with a public records request by 
an unnamed person. 

What wasn't explained was why- after a three-month hiatus- police reopened the abuse case, and who made the public 
records requestthat supposedly triggered the renewed investigation. 

The Palm Beach Post conducted interviews and scrutinized police reports and court documents and found that, according to 
one investigator, the abuse case was reopened after a chance conversation in the city police department's detective bureau, 
and that the public records request came from David Floering, a tow-firm operator who says Rodriguez caused him to lose a 
contract with the city. 

Inserted into the larger narrative of the corruption investigation, the details shed new light on how the case took shape- and 
on who helped shape it. 

Fleering said today he requested records from Boynton Beach police after getting a call from former City Commissioner Ron 
Weiland. The tip: Pull police reports involving the mayor's home address. Weiland couldn't be reached for comment Friday. 

When Floering did, and found no cases, he called the city police chief, Matt lmmler, and demanded to know more. 

vwwv.pal mbeachpost.com/news/news/cri me-law/g o.ernor -suspends-boynto'l ~ ma)Or-after -arresUnL3ZW/ 1/3 
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lmmler, Floering said, told him there were no police calls to the mayor's house. But, the chief added, the mayor's wife had 
visited the police station in August to complain that she was afraid of Rodriguez. Fleering said he told the chief he wanted a 
copy of that report. 

"He said that he would see that it was available," Floering said. 

The report in question, taken Aug. 6, described a "domestic dispute" between the mayor and his now-estranged wife, Sarah 
Marquez. Drawn up after a video-recorded interview with detectives, the report noted that the case was closed and that no 
further investigation was warranted. 

It remained that way until Nov. 9, eight days after Rodriguez had Chief lmmler appear before the city com mission and 
address concerns about the depatiment after five police officers were arrested in the span of a month. 

On that day, Detective Sgt. Tom Wallace, head of Boynton Beach police's special victims unit, was discussing a commission 
meeting with his boss when a fellow sergeant overheard them say the mayor's name, Wallace said. The sergeant stuck his 
head in the room and told Wallace the story of Marquez's com plaint. Wallace said he watched the tape-recorded interview 
and ordered the case reopened. 

It was a fateful moment for Rodriguez, who learned that the investigation was resurrected and flew into a rage, according to 
documents charging him with corruption and obstructing a police investigation. 

Corruption investigators said he twice called lmmler and told him to stop pursuing the child-abuse case. During the second 
call, two police majors who were in the room later reported, the mayor's shouts could be heard on the chiefs cell phone. The 
chief refused to back off. 

The same day, the affidavit said, Rodriguez called interim City Manager Lori LaVerriere, saying neither the police department 
nor its chief knew how to conduct an investigation and calling lmmler a "lying piece of (expletive)." 

Then, on Dec. 1, Rodriguez urged LaVerriere to pump police for information aboutthe abuse investigation, suggesting that it 
would help in her bid to get hired as permanent manager, she told corruption investigators. 

He said, "I would never ask you to do anything illegal or cover anything up," but told her that something needed to be done. 
"And in return you will get the same." 

As in the earlier review, the special victims unit investigation ultimately concluded that Rodriguez broke no laws. But in the 
meantime, corruption investigators said, he committed new crimes when he bullied the police chief and tried to coerce the 
interim city manager into scuttling the police probe, corruption investigators said. 

The state attorney charged Rodriguez with unlawful compensation or reward for official behavior, which is a felony; 
solicitation for confidential criminal information; and obstructing a law enforcement officer. 

City Attorney James Cherof alerted the governor's office of the arrest this morning, at the same time sending city 
commissioners a synopsis of the mayor's status. 

Cherof said the citys charter calls for the commission to appoint someone to tern porarily fill Rodriguez' seat. Its next meeting 
is Feb. 7. 

"Jose Rodriguez has the right to his seat back if he's acquitted or the state attorney withdraws the charges. He's only 
suspended. He has not been removed from office," Cherof said. 

Vice Mayor Bill Orlove said in a statement this afternoon he will act as mayor, adding, "I hope that we can all come together, 
elected officials, staff and citizens, and do what is in the best interest of our community." 

Staff writer Adam Playford and staff researcher Niels Heimeriks contributed to this story 

THE PLAYERS 

Jose Rodriguez, 49: Mayor of Boynton Beach since 2010 and owner of real estate firm Reguez Investments. 

Sara Mercedes Marquez, 39 : Married Rodriguez in 2010. Filed for divorces ix months later, reconciled, and tiled again in 
2011. 

David Floering, 51 :The auto body and tow-truck firm operator has been a sworn political en em yof Rodriguez since losing 
out of a lucrative city contract in 2010. 

WMV.palmbeachpost.com/nfN11S/neJ.NS!crime-law/gol.ernor-suspends-bo'{ltt\nch-ma)Or-after-arrest/nL3ZW/ 2/3 
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David Katz, 60: The former city commissioner, also a longtime Rodriguezfoe. The cityformallyfined Katz$750 in October for 
lobbying without registering after the mayor said he did just that. 

RODRIGUEZ TIM ELINE 

November 2003: Rodriguez makes failed citycommission bid. 

November 2006: Rodriguez elected to commission without opposition. 

March 2010: Rodriguez wins seven-man race for mayor. 

March: Former CRA executive director Lisa Bright's sues the city, alleging Rodriguez forced her out for rejecting his 
advances. 

Aug. 4: The Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics clears Rodriguez of charges, filed byFloering, that he dodged taxes 
on the two suburban West Palm Beach lots owned by his real estate firm. The same day, Sarah Marquez goes to police to 
discuss problems with her marriage. Police tell her nothing Rodriguez did rises to the level of a crime. Marquezfiles for 
divorce Oct. 11. 

Dec. 8: Rodriguez sues Fleering for defamation, saying he spread lies suggesting Rodriguez was a crook.' 

Dec. 8: Rodriguez sues Fleering for defamation, saying he spread lies suggesting Rodriguezwas a crook. 

Jan. 26: Rodriguez is arrested. Gov. Rick Scott suspends him the next day. 

Sources: Court records, Palm Beach Post archives 
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IN THE CiRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDfCIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

4 

~~ F~O~RlNG, 
\ _);Ylamt1ff, 
v.'\;·/) 
CIT\1;-§'t,~BOYNTON BEACH, 

\~fend ant. 
~--""'::>o I 
"':r·n \Y)v._ 

S.R., Confl~l Petitioner, 

v. v /' 
CITY OF BO~'-! BEACH, 

Respondent-.-.:::-,0. 
'0v' \.{/ I 

CASE NO.: 50201 1CA015287XX:XXMB 
DIVISION: AO 

ORDE NTING PLAil'tTIFF'S REQUEST FOR FEES 
.....-;:..-~so 

THIS MATTER i~~~.% the Court on Plaintiff DAVID FLOERING's request for 
"",.· ... 

attorneys' fees pursuant to ~~·@n Il9.l2, Florida Statutes (201 1). The Court has heard 
'-!=.'/--:-\)) 
~ )/ 

argument from the parties, it has r~~ed Plaintiff's motion, Defendant's response and the c?urt 
l ;' J} 

file, and the Court is otherwise advi~f"")plaintiffs request for attorneys' fees is granted for the 
~.:::::.-~~ 
""~_...), 

reasons explained below. -,(\'=::::~;;:, 
,..., ,lL.-A. ·,:::::,..--· 

Section 119.12, Florida Statutes provides: 

lf a civil action is filed against an agency to enforce the provisions of this 
chapter and if the court determines that such agency unlawfully refused to 
pem1it a public record to be inspected or copied, the court shall assess and 
award, against the agency responsible, the reasonable costs of enforcement 
including reasonable attorneys' fees. 

The Court finds that Defendant unlawfully r~fused to permit inspection and/or copying of a 

video tape that is a public record. After Defendant received Plaintiff's public records request 

dated September 21, 2011, on September 22, 2011, Defendant sent a letter to Guy Fronstin, 

Confidential Petitioner S.R 's attorney, advising Mr. Fronstin of Plaintiff's public records 

CFN 20120243509, OR BK 25278 PG 1847,RECORDED 06/20/201214:19:10 
Sharon R. Bock, CLERK & COMPTROLLER, Palm Beach County, NUM OF PAGES 3 
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request. Defendant then sent Mr. Fronstin another letter (dated September 26, 201 I) in ·which 

De~~dant notified Mr. Fronstin that the video rape was subject to disclosure, and that Defendant 
.... __....--::_..,\ 

i~J~ to make the video tape available to Plaintiff the following day. S.R. then filed a 
'(.r")) 

Peti(dif~r Writ of Prohibition seeking to rc;strain Defendant from releasing the video, and 
<~p--

Defendap~'fused to release the video pending the outcome of the Petition. S.R. did not assert 
\-:'JJQ\ 

\'.._..,_,.} 

any statutory e~~mption in the Petition, and in fact, none applied. 
\(;~ 

\(r-:::o\ 
Defend~ht~0efusal to make the video available to Plaintiff was unJav.rful because 

·--;:::;..;;.' 
\.,S, 

Defendant had no~erted a statutory exemption as a basis for the \:vithholding, and S.R.'s 
~/~ 

Petition could not lea~ prevent disclosure of non-exempt public records. See Tribune Co v. 
·~~rr;fl~ 

Cannella, 458 So. 2d \~q~,.JFla. 1984) ("no provision is made for anyone other than the 
--~o 

custodian of records to wit "< .~xecord, and the only justification for withholding a record or a 
~:~~~v 

portion thereof is the custodiar(~Jissertion of .a statutory exemption."); see also WFTV. Inc. v. 
/:~'::> (> ....... 

Robbins. 62S So. 2d 941 (Fla. 4Ml;?gf. 1993) (fees awarded where non-exempt records were 

((:Sl. .. 
withheld based upon an erroneous coutr·9Mer in another case). 

•.::;:>•)'::<., 
c..~r-··:::.-~)} 

Upon the Court's finding that'\(Det~ikiant unlawfully refused to disclose the video, the 
~~ 

Court awards Plaintiff reasonable attorneys' fees that he incurred for bringing this action. See 

News and Sun-Sentinel Co. v. Palm Beach Countv. 5] 7 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 4ih DCA 1987), holding 

limited on other grounds by New York Times (::o. v. PHH Mental Health Servs .. Jnc., 616 So. 2d 

27 (Fla. 1993). Although Defendant subsequently asserted and then withdrew its assertion that 

the video was exempt from disclosure because of an active criminal investigation, Plaintiff is 

entitled to attorneys' fees from the inception of this case because the original reason for the 

denial was unla·wful. Accordingly, it is: 

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED trat Plaintiffs request for attorneys' fees lS 
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GRANTED. Should the parties dispute whether Plaintiffs attorneys' fees are reasonable, the 

h 

\':;)~ '\f%:_, 
(/ j) 

COPY TO· ,:_ .. -' •-.., . ··-"'/< 

Daniel Miller, Esq.,~fOttd and Cassel, One North Clemarls St., Ste. 500, West Palm Beach, FL.33401 
Michael T. Burke, Esq~~nson, Anselmo, eta!., 2455 E. Sunrise Blvd., .Ste. I 000, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33304 

\~/· 
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Posted: 12:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 26,2012 

Judge says Boynton Beach failed to comply with provide 
public records request 

ByJulius Whigham II 

Palm Beach Post Staff Writer 

BOvt'liTON BEACH- A Palm Beach County Circuit Court judge has ordered the City of Boynton Beach to pay the attorney 
fees of a local tow firm operator after the city failed to comply with a public records request, court documents show. 

Judge Catherine Brunson ruled in favor of Da\id Floering in a June 18 decision. The ruling does not specify the amount 
awarded, but Floering said this evening that his attorney's fees were $22,000. 

According to the ruling, the city unlawfully refused to perm it inspection and/or copying of a \ideo tape that is a public record. 
Floering, who lives in Lake Worth but has a business in Boynton, said that he requested a tape that was related to a case 
invol\ing the wife of suspended Boynton Beach mayor Jose Rodriguez. 

According to the court document, Fleering made the request in September. The city sent a letter to the attorney of a 
confidential petitioner advising of Fleering's request. The petitioner, identified only as 'S.R.' in the document, filed a petition 
seeking to restrain the city from releasing the video, the document showed. The city then withheld release of the video, 
pending the outcome ofthe petition. 

The petition could not legally prevent disclosure of non-exempt public records, the court document showed. 

More News 

We Recommend 

• Drivers exchanged gunfire in Riviera Beach this 
morning, police say (PalmBeachPost.com) 

• Armless boy's tale of train theft keeps rolling 
(Palm BeachPost.com) 

• Fla. boy killed in 'tragic' skateboard crash 
(Palm Beach Pas t.com) 

From Around the Web 

• JayWilliams: Bulls teammates smoked 
marijuana before games (SI.com) 

• 4 Surgeries to Avoid (AARP.org) 
• Deborah Norville: "Devastated" By Rheumatoid 

Mhritis (Lifescript.com) 
• Do's and Don'ts When Renting a Car (DexKnows) 
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Updated: 11:09 a.m. Thursday, June 23,20111 Posted: 2:12p.m. Wednesday, June 22,2011 

Boynton Beach settles public records lawsuit with former 
CRA director Bright 

Related 

By Eliot Kleinberg 

Palm Beach Post Staff Writer 

BOYNTON BEACH- Former Community Redevelopment Agency chief Lisa Bright and the City Com mission haves ettled a 
long-standing public records lawsuit that preceded her departure from the CRA 

Commissioners met in closed session before Tuesday's regular meeting and then voted at the meeting to pay $4,000. 

Bright asked June 18, 2010, for e-m ails between Mayor Jose Rodriguez and a private citizen. 

Two weeks later, Bright's lawyer, Isidro M. Garcia, threatened a suit, saying there'd been no response. 

The city replied the next day that searching through a year of e-m ails would take 18 hours of work over a 2-3 week period and 
would cost Bright $540. Garcia then filed suit July 6, 2010. 

Asked Tuesday if he eventually got records, Garcia said, "some of them." He said Bright eventually paid "substantially less 
than the city initially demanded." 

Aseparate lawsuit Bright filed March 21 remains active; it claims Mayor Jose Rodriguez orchestrated Bright's departure in 
retaliation for her "rejecting his sexual advances" and reporting him to police. 

That suit said that in 2006, then-commissioner Rodriguez "forcibly kissed" Bright during a dinner meeting. It said he also 
manhandled her and shouted at her during a 2008 workshop. 

In April, Bright dropped a "malicious prosecution" count, the only one naming the city. The rest of the counts name the CRA 

The lawsuit filed in March 2011 said Rodriguez also wanted Bright out so he could retain control of the CRAand block the 
creation of an independent board that was set to assume its duties -and finances. The idea of an independent CRA board 
later was dropped and two outside members were added to the boaid, which was made up ofcitycommissioners. 

\M!WV.pal mbeachpost.com/news/new.;/boynton-beach-settl es-publ i c..records-laws~~Z/ 1/2 



L/lL!lJ Bo)flton Beach settles public records law;uit IMth former CRA dire I WMV.palmbeachpost.com 

Bright was hired in June 2005. Her base salary was $128,125. 

Commissioners voted 4-1 in September not to renew her contract after a private investigator looking into her connection with 
Joseph Ferrer, an entertainment vendor for the CRA concluded she hadn't notified the board about it. 

On Dec. 28, the Palm Beach County State Attorney's Office declined to criminally pursue Bright, saying, "we have not found 
credible evidence" she benefited from her relationship. 

More News 

We Recommend 

• Police: Wellington man made coke deal with kids 
in the car (Palm BeachPost.com) 

• Drivers exchanged gunfire in Riviera Beach this 
morning, police say(PalmBeachPost.com) 

• Remains of body found in Lake Worth field to be 
taken to Medical Examiner today 
(Palm BeachPost.com) 

• Dolphins report: Mobile Ryan Tannehill can run 
and gun (PalmBeachPost.com) 

• Belle Glade man faces multiple charges, 
including using web to seduce child into having 
sex with him (Palm BeachPost.com) 

• Well-liked Lantana Middle School English teacher 
under investigation, removed from classroom 
(Palm BeachPost.com) 

Comments 

If you would like to post a comment please Sign in or Register 

From Around the Web 

• Jay Williams: Bulls teammates smoked 
marijuana before games (SI.com) 

• 4 Surgeries to Avoid (AARP .org) 
• Gray divorce: Getting a divorce after 50 (Bankrate) 
• 13 Things a Movie Theater Employee Won'tTell 

You (Reader's Digest) 
• he you Paying Com cast more than $1K a Year?? 

(Daily Finance) 
• Wells Fargo CEO: Why Americans are saving so 

much (Fortune Management) 

[?] 
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Florida Open Government Watch 
An On-line AfagGzine 

Palm Beach Post Reports On FOGWatch Lawsuit Against Boynton Beach Police Department 

3 Votes 

The Palm Beach Post has reported that the Boynton 

Beach Police Department is being sued for violations of 

Florida's Public Records Act. The article states that 

"Joel Edward Chandler" filed the lawsuit. That is 

correct. 

The lawsuit is one of many that has been filed (with 

many more to come) in the wake of our recent in-person-audits. So far Robert and I have filed forty-one new 

public records lawsuits within the past couple of weeks. We plan to file fifty-nine more before the end of the 

year to make it an even hundred. 

The basis of the lawsuit against Boynton Beach Police Department is their unlawful policy of only allowing 

access to public records on Wednesdays and their demand that all public records requests be made in writing. 

In an email to the Palm Beach Post about the lawsuit, Barbara Petersen, President of the Florida First 

Amendment Foundation wrote: 

"The public records law gives us a right of access to the public records of any agency during normal business 

hours and restricting a citizen's right to request inspection of a public record to one day a week is, in my 

opinion, not only impermissible under the law, it's absurd. 

"It's well settled law in Florida that an agency can't impose any conditions on our constitutional right of access 

to public records that operate to restrict that right. A policy like this, one that forces a requester to "come back 

next week - and only on Wednesday" or to force a requester put a request for public records in writing, is a 

restriction that is clearly unenforceable and based on what I know of the public records law, it's highly 

probable that Mr. Chandler will prevail." 

Stay tuned, there's lots more to come. 

'<i, 1 fiiB ~~k!Utn ~RSSf~c~ ~-.~~ 

Suit fi!ed against Boynton Beach police over access 
to public records 

,..--.------·--· --~-~'"':.-:-"~ 
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I ''·· Childr&ns Hospit41 I 

fog watch.org /2012/12/20/pal m-beach-post-reports-on-fog Vva!ch-1 aw.> uit-against-boynton-beach-pol i ce-departrnent/ .:::.,.U 1/3 



EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT dated. this ..::!?Cl day of ~<'$'<!# I 

1990, bet:ween the CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, a Florida municipal 

corporation located. in Palm Beach County, Florida, hereinafter 

"CITY" and JOSIAS & GOREN, P.oA •. r attorneys, duly admitted to 

---.,..__ practice in the State of Florida, and members in good standing 

of the Florida Bar I hereinafter n 1\TTORNEY". 

:"'1'"h,., 

WHEREAS, the CITY under its Charter possesses the power 

of authority to retain the proff~ssional services of a City 

Attorney; and 

WHEREAS, ·the ATTORNEY and th(~ CITY desire to enter into a 

professional services employment agreement; 

NOW THEREFORE~ in exchange of the mutual considerations 

contained below and other good and valuable considerations, 

the parties covenant and agree as follows: 

The CITY hereby employs the ATTORNEY as City 

Attorneys for the City of Boynb:>n Beach, Florida , effective 

March 8, 1990. 

2. In consideration of the professional services to be 

provided by the ATTORNEY, the CITY hereby agrees to pay 

ATTORNEY as follows: 

A. General Retainer - $75,000.00 per year, 
payable in egual monthly installments of SIX 
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY ($6,250.00) DOLLARS, plus 
customary costs reimbursement. 

B. Litigation~ Arbitration or other 
proceedings before administrative tribunals 
$100.00 per hour, plus customary costs 
reimbursement. 

c. Property forfeitures under the Florida 
Contraband Forfeiture Act. $800.00 per forfeiture 
for all vehicle or tangible personal property 
-F.nrT~iTt1T.&:l~ _ ~nr-Foi+t,ro.C! ;"'u-"1""7.;-n,... -r.o~, ...... ,.. ____ +.. ...... --



3. The ATTORNEY hereby agrees to undertake the position 

'=>.., of City Attorney and shall faithfUlly represent the legal and 

public interest of the· CITY as Attorney for the term of this 

Agreement and shall perform all legal services required by the 

CITY during the term of this Agreement or as set forth in the 

City Charter. 

4. The ATTORNEY serves at the pleasure and discretion 

of the City Commission. This .~greement is terminable by the 

~,--, CITY at any time. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the pari:ies hereto have executed this 

Agreement the day and year first 

Signed and sealed by the 
CITY in the presence of 

- .. ' - ·. 
·~·-"'I.~. . 

Signed and sealed by the 
ATTORNEY in the presence of 

Mayor Gene Moore 

::~ CITY~ACH 

~ SCOTT MILLER 
City Manager 

~~aavx&k~ 
CitClerk (Seal of the 
City of Boynton Beach Florida) 

JOSIAS 

~V)~ ~~~BY:.~~-..;...__--+-~--

?!:::1~~ 
P/B 
EMPAGR 
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ORDINANCE NO. 10-C:J.-/ 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA AMENDING 
THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH CODE OF 
ORDINANCES ARTICLE I, BY CREATING SECTION 2-
25, TO BE ENTITLED "CODE OF ETHICS"; 
INCORPORATING BY REFERENCE THE PALM 
BEACH COUNTY CODE OF ETHICS INTO THE CITY'S 
CODE OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR 
CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

14 WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, pursuant to 

15 its authority under Florida Constitution, Article Vlll, Section l (g), Section 125.0 l, Florida 

16 Statutes, the Palm Beach County Charter, and section 112.326, Florida, adopted the Palm 

17 Beach County Code of Ethics and created the Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics 

18 (Commission on Ethics); and 

I 9 WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners and the City of Boynton Beach 

20 desire to have the Code of Ethics regulations and the Commission on Ethics jurisdiction to 

21 apply to the City of Boynton Beach; and 

22 WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners and the City of Boynton Beach 

23 have entered into an Interlocal Agreement to provide services to the City of Boynton Beach in 

24 the same manner that as those services are provided to Palm Beach County as set forth herein; 

25 and 

26 WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Boynton Beach finds that adopting 

27 the Palm Beach County's Code of Ethics is in the best interests ofthe citizens and residents of 

28 the City. 

29 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF 

30 THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT: 

S \CA \Ordmances\Ordinance- Commission on Ethics. doc 
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II 

Section 1. The foregoing whereas clauses are true and correct and are now ratified 

2 and confirmed by the City Commission. 

3 

4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 

Section 2. Article I, Section 2-25 of the City's Code of Ordinances, to be entitled 

''Code of Ethics", is hereby created as follows: 

Code or Ethics 

I :11~: Lin .9LJ.t(n:.nJgnJ?~~~<,:h h~T~!?J: .. •~-qQpl.~_b;J~-~:!fg;nr;_~-;~sjJ~JJ):V.lJ t.h.~_ff!JmJ,~~£l.t:_b 
C \l.U[l!:} rgg_t;_,_Q{J;Jbi~:,, J'illm .. Ug~Kb _ (Qunt \ ___ (gy~, __ Cb.illl~S:..L;;'_,_ __ {}.D.irl0~.l1 
~~Ji~~n::-... ~:±4l_JJJrOL!g_h_ -~~:Hco1 .. .:~~~!i~'Jl. -~-~41:!!_!,:_J.,_j_~_L __ and .L~~ctiOJL2-445 
1l1n1ugJ1 ::;-.:cJio.t1_2-4~~-' AJ1d_.t.ht: l'aln1 u~~!~:._b __ l.,_,·qiJrJ.ty_(:qn1mi;;.~i_ll!J_~,n-L!hi~?-' e.<.ll.m. 
!.h;~t.~.h ..... L.\~ . .nnn .... c.~~.<:L~~-s~b.;mifr. .. ~: .... ::\.nhJ.~ .... \:~"-J?.i}:i~imL~, .. 5££li2n~ .... ~.:~~.:i .. Jtm!.\lgb __ ~: 
2.i~~Ll1L as.J:l}ID:..b.e amen~k~Lfr\'i_llU.hn~_llUim.£., 

Section 3. The Palm Beach County Code of Ethics and Commission on Ethics 

15 ordinances in existence as of the effective date of this Ordinance are hereby incorporated by 

16 reference and attached hereto as Exhibits 1 and 2 respectively. 

17 Section 4. All references to county government provided for in the Palm Beach 

18 County Commission on Ethics and Code of Ethics ordinances, including but not limited to 

19 county elected and appointed officials, county employees, county divisions and departments, 

20 shall be deemed as reference to the corresponding elected and appointed officers, divisions 

21 and departments of the City of Boynton Beach as appropriate to effectuate the intent of this 

22 Ordinance. 

23 Section 5. Each and every other provision of the City of Boynton Beach Code of 

24 Ordinances not herein specifically amended, shall remain in full force and effect as originally 

25 adopted. 

26 Section 6. All laws and ordinances applying to the City of Boynton Beach m 

27 conflict with any provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

S ICAIOrdinances\Ordinance- Commission on Eth1cs.doc 

-2-



Section 7. Should any section or proviSion of this Ordinance or any portion 

2 thereof be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such decision shall not 

3 affect the remainder of this Ordinance. 

4 Section 8. This Ordinance shall become etTective immediately. 

th 
FIRST READING this_]_ day of Sepre:mbef , 2010. 5 

6 SECOND, FINAL READING AND PASSAGE this _al_ day of Sepremb 
7 i 2010. 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 ATTEST: 
29 
30 
31 . 
32 Yn.P~ 
33 M. Prainito, MMC 
34 Clerk 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
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COMPLAINT FORM INSTRUCTIONS 

The Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners through Ordinance 97-10 5 established 
the Palm Beach Commission on Ethics & Public Tmst. 

The Ethics Commission encourages persons with personal knowledge of suspected violations of 
ordinances within its jurisdiction to bring forth evidence in a legally sufficient complaint. TO 
BE LEGALLY SUFFICIENT, THE COMPLAINT MUST MEET THE FOLLOWING 
CRITERIA: 

1. The complaint must allege a violation of any ordinance within the jurisdiction of the 
Ethics Commission. 

2. The allegations must be based substantially on personal knowledge. 
3. The complaint must be signed under oath or affirmation by the complaining person. 
4. The alleged violation must have occurred after May 1, 2010 for a county 

employee/official or after June 1, 2011 for a municipal employee/official. 

If known, please indicate within your complaint the name and/or subsection of the ordinance that 
may have been violated. The Ethics Commission has jurisdiction to hear complaints related to 
the following: 

1. CODE OF ETHICS, ARTICLE XIII, SECTIONS 2-441 through 2-448 
(Ordinance no. 2009-051) 

2. COMMISSION ON ETHICS, ARTICLE V, SECTIONS 2-254 through 2-260 
(Ordinance no. 2009-050) 

3. LOBBYIST REGISTRATION, ARTICLE VIII, SECTIONS 2-351 through 2-357 
(Ordinance nos. 2003-018/2005- 055) 

4. POST EMPLOYMENT, ARTICLE VI, SECTIONS 2-141 through 2-146 
(Ordinance no. 88-30) 

Within thirty (30) days after receipt of the complaint by the Ethics Commission, a copy shall be 
sent to the alleged violator. 

A filing fee is not required, but costs and fees may be assessed against those who file frivolous 
complaints, as per Article V, sec. 2-260. 

The completed complaint fonn, notarized and substantiated with relevant documents, if 
available, may be mailed or delivered in person to the Palm Beach County Commission on 
Ethics, 2633 Vista Parkway, West Palm Beach, FL 33411. 

Do not contact Commissioners directly as any such communication may 
compromise the processing of the complaint or result in the recusal of the 
Commissioner. 

Additional infonnation about the complaint process can be obtained by calling 877-766-5920 or 
561-233-0724 or by following the link to the Ethics Commission at 
www.palmbeachcountyethics.com. 

The Ethics Hotline number is 877-766-5920 or 561-233-0724. 



PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

MEMORANDUM OF INQUIRY 

To: Megan C. Rogers, Interim Executive Director 

From: Mark E. Bannon, Investigator 

Re: C13-006- Respondent James Cherof, City Attorney, City of Boynton Beach 

• Background 

On February 15, 2013, COE staff received a sworn complaint from David Floering, alleging that Respondent, James 
Cherof, contracted City Attorney for the City of Boynton Beach (the City) had violated the Palm Beach County Code 
of Ethics by failing to timely provide a videotape to Complainant. Complainant alleged that Respondent declined 
to provide him with properly requested public records in order to allow Sarah Marquez-Rodriguez, wife of 
suspended City Mayor Jose Rodriguez, an opportunity to file court action to stop the release of the record. 
Complainant also alleges that Respondent provides legal advice to the Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment 
Agency (CRA) under a separate contract, which Complainant states is involved in a lawsuit with a former employee. 
Complainant believes that Respondent "suppressed the videotape to shield testimony made by Mrs. Rodriguez to 
the Boynton Beach Police of her knowledge of a personal vendetta against the former CRA employee." 

During a telephone conversation between COE Interim Executive Director Megan Rogers and Complainant, he 
further alleged that Respondent failed to produce the video in order to assist Mayor Rodriguez, the City and the 
CRA in defending a lawsuit by former CRA Director Lisa Bright. In her lawsuit, Ms. Bright alleged that she was fired 
from her position as a result of rejecting then Mayor Rodriguez' sexual advances.1 During this conversation with 
Director Megan Rogers, Complainant was advised that the first allegation in the complaint referenced a possible 
violation of state law (specifically Chapter 119, Florida Statutes) and that the COE did not have jurisdiction over 
public records law. Complainant advised Director Rogers that he believed the Respondents failure to timely 
produce public records after review of Complainant's lawful request was a violation of Section 2-443(b), Corrupt 
misuse of official position. 

• Documents submitted to file (from Complainant) 

The following documents were attached to this sworn complaint and are submitted to the Inquiry file: 

1. Statement of facts, and witness list. (2 pages) 
2. Copy of public records request filed with the City by Complainant on September 19, 2011 requesting 

all police dispatched calls to 947 Isles Road (identified as Mayor Rodriguez' home) for the past three 
(3) years, and any police reports regarding this address. (1 page) 

3. Copy of Boynton Beach Police report dated August 8, 2011 under incident #11036375. (2 pages) 
4. Copy of public records request filed with the City by Complainant on September 21, 2011 requesting 

a copy of "all video and audio interviews of Sarah Mercedes Marquez on or about 8/6/11 [under) 
report #11036375." (1 page) 

5. Copy of letter dated September 22, 2011 on City letterhead from Respondent to Complainant 
advising the request for a public record regarding the video has been received and is being evaluated. 
(1 page) 

6. Copy of letter from Respondent dated September 22, 2011 on Respondent's law firm letterhead to 
attorney Guy Fronstin. This letter advises receipt of Fronstin's letter to Boynton Beach Police Chief 
Matt lmmler regarding his belief in the non-public nature of the video, and advising that Respondent 
is in the process of reviewing a public records request for this video. (2 pages) 

1 
PBC Circuit Court case# 2010 CA 017387XXXX MB, was filed in July 2010 by Lisa Bright naming the City, the CRA, and Mayor Rodriguez as 

defendants. In July 2010 this case was dismissed based on a negotiated settlement. A second action was filed in March 2011 under case #2011 
CA 003507XXXX MB naming the City, and the CRA as defendants and is currently ongoing. 
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7. Copy of letter dated September 22, 2011, from attorney Guy Fronstin to Police Chief Matt lmmler 
advising that Fronstin believes the video of a meeting between Sarah Marquez-Rodriguez and 
Boynton Beach police officers is not a public document based on the Victim's Bill of Rights and HIPAA 
regulations. {1 page) 

8. Copy of letter dated September 26, 2011 on City letterhead from Respondent sent by fax to Fronstin 
advising that he has determined that the video is a public record that is not exempt, and that he will 
make the video available to Complainant at 4:00PM on the following day. {1 page) 

9. Copy of letter dated September 27, 2011 from Complainant to Respondent advising that he came to 
City Hall at 4:00 PM the previous day as advised by Respondent but did not receive the requested 
records [video]. He states he will be seeking a court order. {1 page) 

10. Copy of letter dated September 28, 2011 from Respondent to Complainant advising that due to the 
filing of a writ of prohibition concerning the video, the City will not provide it to Complainant until the 
court provided direction as to whether it is a public record. {1 page) 

11. Copy of letter dated October 4, 2011 from Michael T. Burke of the law firm of Johnson, Anselmo, et. 
al., to Complainant stating that the City has retained the firm to represent them in the matter of S.R. 
v. City of Boynton Beach, and that they are attempting to schedule a hearing for that petition. {1 
page) 

12. Copy of PB Post article dated February 15, 2012 entitled, "Governor suspends Boynton Beach Mayor 
after arrest." {3 pages) 

13. Copy of "Order Granting Plaintiff's Request for Fees" in the matter of David Floering v. City of 
Boynton Beach and S.R. v. City of Boynton Beach, signed and dated June 18, 2012 by Circuit Judge 
Catherine Brunson, granting attorneys fees to Complainant under §119.12, Florida Statutes, advising 
that the pending petition could not legally prevent disclosure of the video. {3 pages) 

14. Copy of PB Post article dated June 26, 2012 entitled, "Judge says Boynton Beach failed to comply with 
provide public records request." {1 page) 

15. Copy of PB Post article dated June 23, 2011 entitled, "Boynton Beach settles public records lawsuit 
with former CRA director Bright." {2 pages) 

16. Copy from Florida Open Government Watch, an online magazine dated December 20, 2012 entitled, 
"Palm Beach Post Reports on FOGWatch Lawsuit Against Boynton Beach Police Department." {1 
page) 

17. Copy of "Employment Agreement" between the City of Boynton Beach and Josias & Goren, P.A., 
attorneys dated March 30, 1990. The agreement lists no expiration date or term of employment, and 
states only that it is terminable by the City at any time. {2 pages) 

18. Copy of City Ordinance 10-021 adopting the Code of Ethics by the City. First reading listed as 
September 7, 2010, second reading listed as September 21, 2010, and signed five {5) City 
Commission Members, including Mayor Jose Rodriguez. {3 pages) 

The following timeline is established to assist in understanding the timing involved in the allegation of a violation 
of §2-443{b ), Corrupt misuse of official position as presented in this complaint: 

o October 19, 2010, the City of Boynton Beach comes under the jurisdiction of the COE and the 
Code of Ethics by way of City Ordinance 10-021, which is passed by the City Commission in 
September, 2010. 

o July 6, 2010, former CRA Director Lisa Bright files a lawsuit in PBC Circuit Court for termination 
from her position as being based on employment discrimination. She names the City, the CRA 
and then Mayor Jose Rodriguez as defendants. This action was dismissed due to a mediated 
settlement agreement on July 12, 2011.2 

2 
PBC Clerk and Comptroller website (www.mypalmbeachclerk.com) 
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3 
Ibid. 

o March 7, 2011, former CRA Executive Director Lisa Bright files a second lawsuit in PBC Circuit 
Court for her termination from her position. She names the City and the CRA as defendants. 
Jose Rodriguez was not a named defendant in this action, which is currently ongoing.3 

o August 6, 2011, Sarah Marquez Rodriguez is interviewed at the Boynton Beach Police 
Department by Officer Crawford and Sergeant Sheridan in reference to a domestic issue. This 
interview is video and audio recorded. 4 

o Monday, September 19, 2011, Complainant makes a public records request for all dispatched 
police calls and reports filed for the home of Mayor Rodriguez. 

o Wednesday, September 21, 2011, he files a second request specifically for a copy of the video of 
the August 61

h interview of Sarah Marquez Rodriguez discussed above. 
o Thursday, September 22, 2011, Respondent faxes a letter to Complainant on City letterhead 

advising that his public records request has been received, and is being evaluated to determine 
whether the video tape is subject to any exception of the public records laws. He advises that 
since the City offices are closed on Friday [September 23, 2011] this determination will be made 
the following week. 

• September 22, 2011, Respondent was given a letter sent to City Police Chief Matt 
lmmler from attorney Guy Fronstein (Law Office of Guy Fronstin, who represents Sarah 
Marquez-Rodriguez}, in which he argues that the video tape is not a public record 
because it may violate both Florida and federal law, and should not be disbursed to 
Complainant. 

• September 22, 2011, Respondent sends a letter to Fronstin on the letterhead of his law 
firm advising him that he has received Fronstin's letter concerning his belief that the 
video is not a public record and that he will keep Fronstin informed of the determination 
when made. This letter further states: 

"As you are certainly aware, the Florida Publics records Act does not permit a 
custodian of public records to delay the production of records once a determination 
has been made that the records are not exempt from production. Accordingly, I am 
not in a position to agree to any fixed delay in producing the public records to 
accommodate your need to initiate court action to allow a court to rule on the 
matter of release of any documents. Although I am reluctant to invite litigation 
against the City, you may wish to evaluate the timing of your contemplated court 
action to the extent necessary to protect your client's interest." (Emphasis added} 

o Monday, September 26, 2011, Respondent notifies Complainant and attorney Fronstin by letter 
on City letterhead that he has determined that the video tape is a public record and does not 
meet any exception to the public records laws. Therefore, Complainant will be allowed to 
examine this video tape on [Tuesday] September 27, 2011 at 4:00 PM. 

o Tuesday, September 27, 2011, Complainant sends a typewritten letter to Respondent, advising 
that he came to City Hall at 4:00 PM as advised, but was not allowed to view the video tape as 
scheduled. He advises that he will be seeking a court order to enforce this right. 

o Wednesday, September 28, 2011, Respondent faxes a letter on City letterhead to Complainant 
advising that there has been a writ of prohibition filed regarding the video, demanding that the 
video remain confidential. A copy of the writ was included. Respondent advises that in light of 
this litigation, it was determined that the video would not be released until a court disposes of 
that petition and gives the City direction regarding the competing claims. 

o Tuesday, October 4, 2011, a letter from the law firm of Johnson, Anselmo, Murdoch, Burke, Piper 
& Hochman, P.A., signed by Michael T. Burke, was sent to Complainant advising that the law firm 
had been retained to represent the City in the matter of S.R. vs. City of Boynton Beach under case 

4 
Reported under Boynton Beach Police incident #11036375 and listing the involved parties as Sarah Mercedes Marquez and Jose Rodriguez. 
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#2011 CA 014905XXXX MB, filed to prevent the release of the video regarding Complainant's 
public records request. The letter states that they are in the process of setting a hearing date. 

o Tuesday, October 4, 2011, Complainant files an action in PBC circuit court against the City for 
failure to allow him access to the video as a public record (Case #2011 CA 015287XXXX MB). 
Eventually this case is consolidated with 2011 CA 014905XXXX MB, and the case winds through 
the court with several documents filed, motions, hearings and depositions scheduled, an agreed 
order, and a stipulation for dismissal entered, and an order of dismissal entered. 

o On June 18, 2012, upon a motion for attorney's fees filed by Complainant, Circuit Judge 
Catherine Brunson holds that the City improperly denied Complainant access to inspect and/or 
copy the video which was a public record. Judge Brunson awards Complainant attorney's fees 
because S.R. never asserted a statutory exemption as to why the video was confidential, and 
none existed. 

• Applicable code provisions 

The following portions of the PBC Code of Ethics are relevant to this Inquiry: 

Sec. 2-442. Definitions. 

Official or employee means any official or employee of the county or the municipalities located within the 
county, whether paid or unpaid. The term "employee" includes but is not limited to all managers, 
department heads and personnel of the county or the municipalities located within the county. The term 
also includes contract personnel and contract administrators performing a government function ... 
(Emphasis added) 

As the contracted City Attorney for the City of Boynton Beach, Respondent is within the jurisdiction of the PBC 
Code of Ethics.5 

Sec. 2-443(b). Corrupt misuse of official position. 

An official or employee shall not use his or her official position or office, or any property or resource 
which may be within his or her trust, to corruptly secure or attempt to secure a special privilege, benefit, 
or exemption for himself, herself, or others. For the purposes of this subsection, "corruptly" means done 
with a wrongful intent and for the purpose of obtaining, or compensating or receiving compensation for, 
any benefit resulting from some act or omission of an official or employee which is inconsistent with the 
proper performance of his or her public duties. (Emphasis added) 

• Additional documents submitted to file 

The following documents were reviewed during this initial Inquiry, and are also submitted to the file: 

1. Copy of Article IV. Purchasing and Consultants, from the City of Boynton Beach City Code. Section 2-56.1 
addresses exemptions to competitive bidding. (4 pages) 

2. Copy of unofficial docket record for case #2011 CA 014905XXXX MB, S.R. v. City of Boynton Beach, from 
the PBC Clerk and Comptroller website. (5 pages) 

3. Copy of unofficial docket record for case #2011 CA 015287XXXX MB, David Floering v. City of Boynton 
Beach, from the PBC Clerk and Comptroller website. (10 pages) 

4. Copy of unofficial docket record for case #2011 CA 003507XXXX MB, Lisa Bright v. City of Boynton Beach, 
from the PBC Clerk and Comptroller website. (33 pages) 

5. Copy of unofficial docket record for case #2010 CA 017387XXXX MB, S.R. v. City of Boynton Beach, from 
the PBC Clerk and Comptroller website. (7 pages) 

5 RQO 11-096 (An attorney who contracts with a municipality to provide ongoing legal services as a Town Attorney is a contract employee 

within the meaning of the code). 

Page 4 of7 



• Analysis 

There are two {2) separate though related issues to be addressed in this analysis, but both are based on whether 
Respondent violated §2-443{b) by denying Complainant timely access to the subject video. The following analysis 
is based on evidence submitted in the initial complaint or found during the initial Inquiry. 

The definition of "legal sufficiency" used by COE staff is as follows: 

Legal sufficiency exists where there is an allegation of a violation of an ordinance within the 
jurisdiction of the Ethics Commission, purportedly committed by an individual within the authority of 
the Ethics Commission, based upon facts which have been sworn to by a material witness or 
witnesses, and if true would constitute the offenses alleged, relating to a violation occurring after the 
effective date of the code, and filed with the Ethics Commission within two years of the alleged 
violation. 

Under this definition, the legal sufficiency determination made by the COE Executive Director must be based on 
the facts submitted in the complaint, and if true, whether these facts would constitute a violation of the Code of 
Ethics by a person or persons under COE jurisdiction. However, this determination is not made in a vacuum based 
solely on the allegations made in the complaint. Where the complaint includes additional documentation, that 
information is considered in making a determination of legal sufficiency. In the analysis, we consider two (2) 
separate but intertwined issues regarding Respondents actions. 

First, Respondent scheduled the examination and/or copying of this video by Complainant for a time within one (1) 
day of making the determination that it was a public record and not subject to disclosure exceptions. Complainant 
alleges that arranging for a time for Complainant to view and/or copy this video even within one {1) day of making 
this determination was "unreasonable" to the point of being "corrupt" under the circumstances, because this also 
allowed attorney Fronstin time to file an action in court to stop the dissemination of the video. 

Second, after arranging a time for Complainant to review and/or copy the video, Respondent later denied 
Complainant access to this video for several months after being noticed that an action for a writ of prohibition had 
been filed to prevent this disclosure. Complainant alleges that this denial of access to this video for several 
months while awaiting a court ruling on a writ of prohibition to stop the disclosure of the video was also a 
"corrupt" act within the code definition, based on the later ruling by a court that the video should have been 
released at the point Respondent determined it was a public record. 

We first examine the initial one (1) day delay. Complainant alleges that Respondent delayed his access to the 
video because Respondent wanted to allow Sarah Marquez-Rodriguez, through her legal counsel Guy Fronstin, 
sufficient time to file a court challenge to the determination that the video was a public record. He alleges several 
reasons for this, including that Respondent provided legal counsel for the CRA, the City, and former Mayor 
Rodriguez who were all initially named as defendants in a discrimination lawsuit with a former employee, and that 
the video may have been detrimental to this lawsuit. 

In his letter to attorney Fronstin on September 22"d Respondent specifically states that he would not delay the 
release of the video to Complainant once he made a determination that the video was a public record. He 
arranged to allow the release of the video to Complainant one {1) day after he made that determination. The 
documents attached to the complaint showed the following sequence of events: Respondent received the public 
records request for the video from Complainant on Wednesday, September 21, 2011. He responded the next day 
by advising Complaint that before he could produce the video, he needed to make a determination that it was a 
public record, and that no exception applied. He further advised Complainant that the next day (Friday, 
September 23'd), the City offices were closed, so he would make that determination early the following week. On 
the next work day, Monday, September 261h, Respondent advised both Complainant and attorney Frontin that his 
determination was that the video was a public record outside of any exception, and he had made arrangements for 
Complainant to review and/or copy this video on Tuesday, September 2ih at 4:00 PM. Prior to the 4:00 PM 
viewing scheduled for September 2ih however, the court action was filed by Fronstin, which included a request 
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for a writ of prohibition to stop the release of the video. The delay over a non-working weekend for Respondent 
to research this issue and the one {1) day delay in release of the video once the determination was made that it 
was a public record are not unreasonable, and do not fall within the code definition of a corrupt act. The fact that 
he informed Fronstin and Complainant on the same date that he was going to make a determination after the 
weekend, and that once made, he would not delay the release of the video indicates only that Respondent sought 
to treat each party in equal fashion. The delay in releasing the video from Thursday, September 22"d to Tuesday, 
September 26th (with Friday, Saturday and Sunday as days off work in between,) was not an unreasonable time 
period under the circumstances, and does not rise to a corrupt action on the part of Respondent. 

Further, based on the timeline presented, there is no evidence that the delay was for an improper purpose, i.e. 
assisting then Mayor Jose Rodriguez or the CRA in the civil case filed by Lisa Bright. The case in which Rodriguez 
was a named defendant {2010 CA 01738XXXX MB) had been settled at mediation and dismissed on July 12, 2011. 
This is two {2) months prior to Complainant's public records request for the video being filed with the City, and 
several weeks prior to the video even being recorded on August 6, 2011. Rodriguez was not a named defendant in 
the pending second action filed in March 2011 {2011 CA 003507XXXX MB), although the CRA was. However, there 
is no allegation by Complainant that this tape was later found to be detrimental to CRA's defense of its suit. 
Complainant, after receiving the video per the court order, never actually alleges anything on this video was even 
found to be related to the Lisa Bright lawsuit against the City and the CRA. Respondent must have been aware of 
what was on the video, as he reviewed it prior to deciding it was a public record. Based on the analysis of this 
issue, no legal sufficiency exists to believe Respondent acted in a corrupt manner in violation of §2-443{b) by 
scheduling the release of the video the day after he determined it was a public record. 

We next analyze the second delay of several months in release of the video to Complainant while the court action 
filed by Fronstin was pending. Once Respondent was aware that an application for a writ of prohibition was filed, 
and that the basis of this action was that to release the video may violate both state and federal law (which 
Fronstin pointed out in his letter to Chief lmmler) it was not inconsistent with the proper performance of 
Respondent's duties for him to maintain the "status quo" until a court could rule on this issue. 

Attorney Frontin documented several reasons for the belief that the video was not public including alleged 
violation of the Florida Victim's Bill of Rights and the federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act 
{HIPAA) privacy regulations. Regardless of the final outcome in circuit court, including the award of attorney's fees 
to Complainant by the court, Respondent had little choice but to allow the court to rule before the video could be 
released. To do otherwise may have exposed the City to further liability if the court had ruled that the video was 
not a public record and should not have been released. Even though a court later ruled that the video should have 
been released, the action of not releasing it once an action had been filed was based on Respondent's legal 
judgment of the potential ramifications to the City should the court decide for the Petitioner who wished the video 
declared private. A legal judgment made by an attorney based on his attempt to protect his client (the City) from 
further litigation until a court had settled the matter, is not inconsistent with the proper performance of 
Respondent's public duties, even where that action is later found to be improper, as long as it was not done for an 
improper motive. Again, Complainant offers only speculation as to Respondent's motive being improper, with no 
evidence of such a motive ever presented. 

Code section 2-443{b ), Corrupt misuse of official position, states that in order for an action to be "corrupt," it must 
be done, "with a wrongful intent and for the purpose of obtaining, or compensating or receiving compensation for, 
any benefit resulting from some act or omission of an official or employee which is inconsistent with the proper 
performance of his or her public duties." By advising Frontstin that he could not by law delay the release of public 
documents and arranging the release of the video to Complainant within one day of making his determination that 
the video was subject to the public disclosure laws, Respondent acted in a manner consistent with the proper 
performance of his public duties. 

Further, even though attorney's fees were awarded to Complainant by the court for the several month delay in the 
release of the video, it also cannot be reasonably argued that once the matter was before a court, Respondent's 
refusal to release the video until the court had ruled on the matter was a "corrupt" action within this definition. 
Regardless of his own initial belief that the video was a public record. If the court ruling had been against the 
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Complainant, Respondent and the City may have been in the unenviable position of having violated the law by 
release of a video that was not public, and subject to further litigation under state and federal law. Based on this 
analysis, Respondent's decision not to release the video and to maintain the "status-quo" until the court had ruled 
on its public nature cannot be considered a corrupt action by Respondent. 

Taking into account all of the information submitted by Complainant and discovered during the initial Inquiry, staff 
believes no legal sufficiency exists to believe that Respondent acted corruptly, and in violation of the Code of 
Ethics by not releasing a video that was the subject of a pending court challenge over Respondent's determination 
that the video was a public record. Respondent took no action to destroy the video or deny its existence. He 
maintained the "status quo" by refusing release it to Complainant until the court had a chance to rule on the 
matter. While the court found that he was in error by not releasing the video and that it was a public record that 
does not change the analysis regarding whether Respondent corruptly misused his official position. 

• Conclusion: 

Based on the allegations by Complainant in his sworn complaint and an examination of the documentary evidence 
provided by Complainant and discovered in the initial Inquiry, Respondent's actions if true, do not constitutes a 
corrupt misuse of official position. Therefore, staff recommends that NO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY EXISTS to open a 
preliminary investigation into the matter of whether Respondent violated §2-443(b), Corrupt use of official 
position, by failing to timely release a video to Complainant that was a public record after a proper public records 
request had been filed. The question as to whether or not Respondent's delay is a violation of Chapter 119, (Public 
Records), Florida Statutes is a determination that can only be made at the state level. Staff recommends this 
complaint and accompanying documents from the file be forwarded to the proper state authorities to review this 

issue. 

There was also an allegation listed in the body of the statement of facts filed with the complaint that Respondent 
and his law firm, Goren, Cherof, Doody & Ezrol, P.A., have represented the City since 1990 (the firm of Josias & 
Goren, P.A., contracted with the City on March 20, 1990), without any review or Request for Proposal or 
Qualifications for the duration of that time. That issue was not addressed in this Inquiry for the following reasons. 
Currently, §2-56. Purchasing agent, selection, duties; competitive bidding, and §2-56.1, Exceptions to competitive 
bidding, found within Article IV, Purchasing and Consultants, of the City Code does not list legal services as an 
exception to the bidding process required for services. This contract between the law firm and the City was signed 
on March 20, 1990, and appears to be ongoing, with no expiration date listed. However, the Commission on Ethics 
(COE) is without jurisdiction to review this issue since it does not implicate the PBC Code of Ethics. Whether or not 
this type of long-term contract without expiration or review is a practical use of City funds, is a matter better 
considered by the PBC Office of Inspector General (OIG). Staff recommends that as to only this specific issue, 
there is NO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY to open a preliminary investigation regarding this allegation, and that it be 
referred to the OIG for further review. 

Submitted by: 

Reviewed by: 

Mar E. Bannon, Senior Investigator 
PB County Commission on Ethics 

/hC1L 
(Initials) 
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PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

MEMORANDUM OF NO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY AND 
RECOMMENDATION OF DISMISSAL 

To: Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics 

From: Megan C. Rogers, Interim Executive Director 

Re: C13-006- James Cherof, contracted City Attorney, City of Boynton Beach 

• Recommendation 

Regarding the Complaint against Respondent, James Cherof, contracted City Attorney for the City of Boynton 
Beach, the Interim Executive Director, Megan C. Rogers, has found NO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY in complaint number 
C13-006 and recommends DISMISSAL pursuant to Art. V, §2-260(b) and Rule of Procedure 4.2. 

Legal sufficiency exists where there is an allegation containing the elements of a violation of an 
ordinance within the jurisdiction of the Ethics Commission, purportedly committed by an 
individual within the authority of the Ethics Commission, based substantially on the personal 
knowledge of the Complainant, relating to an alleged violation occurring after the effective date 
of the code, and filed with the Ethics Commission within two years of the alleged violation. 

• Background 

On February 15, 2013, COE staff received sworn complaint from David Floering, containing allegations that 
Respondent James Cherof, contracted City Attorney for the City of Boynton Beach (the City) had violated the Palm 
Beach County Code of Ethics by failing to timely provide a videotape to Complainant which Respondent had 
determined was a public record. Complainant alleged that this lack of timely response to his valid public records 
request was done for the purpose of allowing Sarah Marquez-Rodriguez, wife of suspended City Mayor Jose 
Rodriguez, an opportunity to file court action to stop the release of this video tape. Complainant also alleges that 
Respondent provides legal advice to the Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) under a 
separate contract, which he states is involved in a lawsuit with a former employee. Complainant believes that 
Respondent "suppressed the videotape to shield testimony made by Mrs. Rodriguez to the Boynton Beach Police 
of her knowledge of a personal vendetta against the former CRA employee." 

During a telephone conversation between COE Interim Executive Director Megan Rogers and Complainant, he 
further alleged that Respondent's actions in failing to produce the video was done to assist Mayor Rodriguez as 
well as the CRAin a lawsuit by former CRA Director Lisa Bright, who alleged in her lawsuit that she was fired from 
her position as a result of rejecting then Mayor Rodriguez' sexual advances.1 During this conversation with 
Director Megan Rogers, Complainant was advised that because the first allegation within the complaint alleged a 
violation of state law (specifically Chapter 119, Florida Statutes regarding Public Records), and not the PBC Code of 
Ethics, COE had no jurisdiction over state public records law. Complainant advised Director Rogers that he 
believed the actions of Respondent in failing to timely produce public records after his lawful request was a 
violation of Section 2-443(b), Corrupt misuse of official position based on the alleged reasons he failed to do so. 

Pursuant to COE Rule of Procedure 4.1.3, a limited inquiry was conducted. COE Investigator Mark Bannon 
reviewed the documentation obtained from Complainant, and obtained additional documentation relevant to this 
Inquiry. 

1 
PBC Circuit Court case # 2010 CA 017387XXXX MB, was filed in July 2010 by Lisa Bright naming the City, the CRA, and Mayor Rodriguez as 

defendants. In July 2010 this case was dismissed based on a negotiated settlement. A second action was filed in March 2011 under case #2011 
CA 003507XXXX MB naming the City, and the CRA as defendants and is currently ongoing. 



The initial "delay" in providing the video to Complainant was based on the fact that the request was received one 
(1) day prior to a non-working weekend (the City is closed on Friday, Saturday and Sunday each week, the request 
was received by Respondent on a Thursday), and that Respondent needed to research the public records laws as 
they related to the video, and make a determination of whether the video was a public record. The next working 
day (Monday) Complaint was advised that the video would be available to him at 4:00 PM Tuesday. This time 
period of one (1) day after the determination was made that the video was a public document subject to release to 
Complainant was not "unreasonable." Further, Complaint alleges that even this delay was to allow an action to be 
filed in court to stop the release is undermined by the short time period mentioned, and Respondent's letter to 
attorney Fronstin advising that he would not delay release of the video once it was determined to be a public 
record subject to release. 

Prior to the release on the following Tuesday, an action was filed in PBC Circuit Court to prevent the video from 
being released. Respondent chose to maintain the "status quo" and not release the video pending the outcome of 
this action and pending direction from the court. While the court did later rule that the video was a public record 
and should have been released, Respondent's action of not releasing the video while the case was pending does 
not rise to the level of "corrupt" as defined by the code. Respondent, as the City Attorney, made a strategic 
decision in an attempt to protect his client (the City) from further litigation should the court rule against the 
release of the video. The fact that the court ultimately found for the Complainant, and awarded attorney's fees, 
does not make this strategic decision rise to the level of a "corrupt" action. Further, Complaint's allegation that 
Respondent was attempting to influence an unrelated civil case for Jose Rodriguez, and the CRA, who were named 
defendants in this case cannot be true, since the case in which both were defendants had been dismissed based on 
a mediated settlement agreement several months prior to this event. The later action did not list Jose Rodriguez 
as a Defendant. Further, even after release of the video per a court order, Complainant never alleges any material 
on the video was ever found to be damaging to the CRA or the City as defendants in the case filed by the former 
employee, an issue that Respondent would have been aware of based on his initial review of the video to 
determine if it was a public record. 

• Analysis 

As a contracted City Attorney for the City of Boynton Beach, Respondent is subject to the provisions of the Palm 
Beach County Code of Ethics (the Code), as of October 19, 2010, when the City voluntarily came under the 
jurisdiction of the COE. 

The following section of the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics is relevant to this inquiry. 

Section 2-443(b) Corrupt misuse of official position states as follows: 

An official or employee shall not use his or her official position or office, or any property or resource which 
may be within his or her trust, to corruptly secure or attempt to secure a special privilege, benefit, or 
exemption for himself, herself, or others. For the purposes of this subsection, "corruptly" means done with a 
wrongful intent and for the purpose of obtaining, or compensating or receiving compensation for, any benefit 
resulting from some act or omission of an official or employee which is inconsistent with the proper 
performance of his or her public duties. (Emphasis added) 

There was no evidence presented by Complainant or found during this inquiry to indicate Respondent acted 
corruptly by either delay in releasing a video that was later ruled by a Circuit Court to be a public record subject to 
release. The initial delay was not for an unreasonable time period, and was based on a legal review of the issue. 
Complainant submitted documents that themselves verified that Respondent had stated in a letter to attorney Guy 
Fronstin that the law would not allow him to delay release of the video, and that he would not do so. 

Further, the delay of releasing the video based on an action being filed to stop the release is not a corrupt act. 
When faced with such an event, the decision to maintain the "status quo" until a court ruled on the matter before 



it appears to be a strategic legal decision based on the protection of his client, the City. That the court later ruled 
this was improper does not make the action corrupt under the code. 

Finally the allegation in the complaint that the Respondent's law firm has an improper contract with the City 
because it appears to be ongoing without any review process is a matter outside of the COE's jurisdiction to 
review. 

• Conclusion 

Based on the fact that the allegations provided in the Complaint, even if true, do not allege a violation of any 
provision of the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics, and the COE Inquiry did not find any evidence of such a 
violation, there is NO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY to open a formal investigation into this matter. 

It is the recommendation of staff that this COMPLAINT be DISMISSED based upon a finding of NO LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY. 

BY: 
Executive Director 

Commission on Ethics 
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